
1 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
Janet Kelly 01352 702301 
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
To: Cllr David Healey (Chairman) 

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, 
Bob Connah, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, Kevin Hughes, 
Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams 
 
Co-opted Members: 
David Hytch, Rita Price, Rebecca Stark and Lynn Bartlett 
 

18 November 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 11.00 am on Friday, 22nd November, 2019 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items 
 

*Members are requested to note the start time of the meeting* 
 

**This agenda is subject to restrictions on content due to the Election Period 
which runs from 7th November to 13th December** 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 Purpose:  To receive any apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 Purpose:  To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly. 
 

3 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY: COUNCIL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 20) 

 Report of Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education 
 

 Purpose:  To advise members of the latest budget position for 2020/21 
and any specific proposals for the Portfolio 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

4 COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 – MID YEAR MONITORING (Pages 21 - 64) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Education 
 

 Purpose:  To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2019/20. 

 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
Robert Robins 

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Friday 22nd November 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy: Council Fund Revenue 
Budget 2020/21 
 

Cabinet Member 
 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Education & Youth; and 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Report Author 
 

Chief Executive and Corporate Finance Manager 
 

Type of Report 
 

Strategic 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report sets out the current financial forecast (considered by Cabinet in 
October) and the projected ‘gap’ in the Council’s budget funding requirement for 
2020/21. The full gap ahead of the budget solutions outlined in this report, and 
ahead of the Welsh Government Budget for 2020/21, stands at £16.2m.  
 
A summary of the forecast and the changes to the forecast position previously 
reported is set out in this report.  
 
The report provides an update on the national position and the Council’s strategy 
to achieve a safe and balanced budget for 2020/21. Welsh Local Government 
requires a much-improved funding Settlement, and Flintshire is dependent on a 
significant uplift in our annual Revenue Support Grant (RSG) contribution if we are 
to be in a position to set a safe and legal balanced budget. 
 
This report presents all of the proposed budget efficiencies, and the costs 
pressures to be included in the budget for 2020/21. The report highlights the 
specific efficiencies and cost pressures for Education and Youth for consideration 
by this Committee as part of its portfolio responsibilities. This is an interim budget 
closure report pending the completion of ongoing work on corporate finance 
options and resolution of the Welsh Government budget.  
 
The report includes the following tables: 
 

 Table 1: Updated Financial Forecast 2020/21 

 Table 2: Portfolio Business Plan Efficiencies 

 Table 3: Education and Youth Pressures 

 Table 4: Education and Youth Efficiencies 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the Committee reviews and endorses the Education and Youth 
efficiency proposals for 2020/21. 
 

2 That the Committee reviews and endorses Education and Youth cost 
pressures recommended for inclusion in the budget for 2020/21. 
 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

1.00 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FORECAST 2020/21 
 

1.01 The Council has set a cycle of reviewing its Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) on an annual basis.  
 
In April the financial forecast for 2020/21 based on known issues at that 
time, and excluding national funding scenarios showed a potential budget 
gap of £13.3m for 2020/21. 
 

1.02 The Financial Forecast 
 
Over the summer, the forecast has been revised to take into account (1) 
changes to the pressures included in the April forecast and (2) new 
pressures which were not previously known or calculated.  The impact of 
the changes has been to increase the budget gap by £2.854m to 
£16.174m.   
 

1.03 The revised forecast for 2020/21 is shown in Table 1 below. 
 

1.04 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 1: Financial Forecast 2020/21 

Cost Pressure Group  20/21 

  £m 

Pay Inflation  5.456 

Non-pay Inflation  0.759 

Social Care Pressures  5.574 

Education Pressures (non-pay)  0.788 

Other Service Pressures  1.376 

Repayment of Reserve from 2019/20  2.221 

   

Total  16.174 
 

1.05 The solutions available for 2020/21 can be divided into four groups:- 

- National Funding 

- Portfolio Business Plans and Corporate Finance 

- Local Taxation and Income 

- Organisational Change 

1.06 National Funding 
 
In early September, the UK Government delivered the outcome of its one-
year spending review and set out its spending plans for 2020/21.  The 

Page 4



announcement advised of an increase of £593m for the Welsh 
Government budget above the 2019/20 baseline which represents a 2.3% 
increase.   
 

1.07 Analysis undertaken by the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 
has identified that the amount of cost pressures facing Councils across 
Wales in 2020/21 totals £254m - rising to around £739
[...]
Summary, Process and Timeline 
 

1.18 In summary a combination of corporate and portfolio efficiencies and 
income, the income derived from an acceptable level of Council Tax 
increase, and the ‘dividend’ from the actuarial review of the Clwyd 
Pensions Fund could generate a significant contribution to the forecast 
budget gap of £8.0-8.5M. The only remaining options to add to this 
contribution, dependent on the outcome of the Welsh Government budget 
would be (1) further review of the Clwyd Pension Fund employer 
contributions in liaison with the Fund Actuary (2) sharing of schools cost 
pressures with schools themselves and (3) a higher level of Council Tax 
than the working assumption.  
 

Page 8



1.19 Service portfolio pressures and efficiencies are being presented to the set 
of Overview and Scrutiny Committee throughout November and December 
for review prior to Council receiving stage one of the annual budget on 10 
December. 
 

1.20 The Provisional Settlement for Local Government in Wales was originally 
scheduled for the 26th November. However, Welsh Government have 
recently confirmed that they will publish the draft Welsh Budget on 16th 
December with the Provisional Settlement being published on the same 
day.  The Final Settlement is expected later than in previous years on 25th 
February 2020. 
  

1.21 Completion of our budget setting process will be a role for Council at its 
meetings in January-March.  
 

 

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

2.01 Revenue: The Revenue implications for the 2020/21 budget are set out in 
the report 
 
Capital: there are no implications for the approved capital programme  for 
either the current financial year or for future financial years – the capital 
programme for 2020/21 onwards will be subject to a separate report 
 
Human Resources: The implications for additional capacity or for any 
changes to current workforce structures or roles are set out in the report 
 

 

3.00 IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
[...]
olume 0.030

Waste Services NWRWTP Gate Fee Benefit 0.200

TOTAL - STREETSCENE & TRANSPORTATION 0.240

STREETSCENE & TRANSPORTATION EFFICIENCIES

07/11/19 Business Planning Efficiencies Appendix 2

Page 18



Efficiency Title Description

£m

Existing

PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT

Countryside & Conservation / Wepre Park Charges and additional tree income 0.010

Development Management Increased Planning Fee income 0.015

Minerals & Waste Shared Service Adoption of new SLA with partners 0.005

Review of Pest Control Service, Trading Standards 

Investigations and Community Safety

Service review including options for ADM 0.035

Countryside & Conservation / Wepre Park Review of Spending 0.017

Portfolio Admin Supplies & Services Review Review of spending 0.005

Regeneration - Business Development, Housing 

Regeneration & Strategy and Markets

Review of spending, sevice review 0.004

TOTAL - PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT 0.091

PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT EFFICIENCIES

07/11/19 Business Planning Efficiencies Appendix 2

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Friday, 22nd November 2019 

Report Subject 
 

Council Plan 2019/20 - Mid-Year Monitoring Report 

Cabinet Member 
 

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author 
 

Chief Officer (Education & Youth) 

Type of Report Strategic  
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Council Plan 2019/20 was adopted by the Council in June 2019. This report 
presents a summary of performance at the mid-year point of 2019/20 for the Council 
Plan priorities ‘Learning Council’, ‘Caring Council’ and ‘Ambitious Council’ relevant to 
the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
This mid year monitoring report for the 2019/20 Council Plan shows that 88% of 
activities are making good progress with 90% likely to achieve their planned 
outcomes. 77% of the performance indicators have met or exceeded their targets. 
Risks are being mana
[...]
s in 20 (12%). 

Outcome  

 We have a high (green) level of confidence in the achievement of 154 
(89.5%) outcomes. 

 We have a medium (amber) level of confidence in the achievement of 
17 (10.0%) outcomes. 

 We have a low (red) level of confidence in the achievement of 1 (0.5%) 
outcomes.  

Page 22



1.05 Monitoring our Performance 
 
Analysis of performance against the Council Plan performance indicators is 
undertaken using the RAG status. This is defined as: 
 

 RED - under-performance against target. 

 AMBER - where improvement may have been made but performance 
has missed the target. 

 GREEN - positive performance against target. 

 

1.06 Analysis of current levels of performance against target shows the following:  
 

 46 (77%) have achieved a green RAG status 

 8 (13%) have an amber RAG status 

 6 (10%) have a red RAG status 

 

1.07 The performance indicator which shows a red RAG status for overall 
performance against target, relevant to the Education & Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is: 
 
Caring Council 
Access to sanitary products in schools (percentage) 
Contract in place to deliver products with PHS. Deliveries made to all 
secondary schools on an ongoing basis. A total of 11 secondary schools have 
had deliveries with Primary School deliveries to begin in the coming months. 
We expect to be on target at the end of the year. Primary school deliveries 
and reusable products are yet to be dispatched (Autumn term onwards). 
 

1.08 
 

Monitoring our Risks 
 
Analysis of the current risk levels for the strategic risks identified in the 
Council Plan is as follows: - 
 

 3 (7.1%) are insignificant (green) 

 6 (14.3%) are minor (yellow)  

 27 (64.3%) are moderate (amber) 

 6 (14.3%) are major (red) 

 0 (0%) are severe (black) 

1.09 The major (red) risk identified for the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee is: 
 
Priority: Learning Council 
Limited funding to address the backlog of known repair and 
maintenance works 
[...]
to update its plans within three months of 
the publication of the report to address the four recommendations made. Development of the Post Inspection Action Plan (PIAP) has included consultation with key 
stakeholders including teams within the Education Portfolio and Head teacher Federations. The Estyn report and recommendations made were presented to the October 2019 
meeting of the Education and Youth Overview Scrutiny meeting. The PIAP is currently in draft format and will be presented at the November meeting of the Education and 
Youth Overview Scrutiny Committee. 

Last Updated: 24-Oct-2019 

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START 
DATE 

END DATE COMPLETE 

% 
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

3.1.2.1 (CP) Schools making suitable preparations 
for the transition to the new curriculum  

Vicky Barlow - Senior Manager 
- School Improvement
Systems

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 50.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
All schools are engaging positively with the changes currently underway in education, particularly with the new curriculum. They have responded very positively to working 
within the "clusters of schools" model adopted regionally to implement the new curriculum. They have good representation at national and local leadership development 
programmes. GwE and the six regional local authorities have consulted with head teacher representatives and are working with schools to establish a regional peer 
engagement model. 

Last Updated: 24-Oct-2019 

P
age 34



ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START 
DATE 

END DATE COMPLETE 

% 
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

3.1.2.2 (CP) Teaching staff receiving quality 
professional development through the self-
evaluation system 

Vicky Barlow - Senior Manager 
- School Improvement
Systems

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 33.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
The regional professional development offer available to schools is targeted to ensure that all schools deliver a transformational and engaging curriculum. Local 
[...]
 Assembly for approval in 2020. Officers are continue to engage in collaborative work across the region, 
working on a number of work streams related to the ALN Act. A steering group and early years steering group have been established. These are multi-agency, including health 
and social care representatives. Flintshire are using Welsh Government Implementation Grant money to train eight people to become Person Centred Practice trainers. This 
will enable the Local Authority to have sufficient trainers to deliver a comprehensive training programme to schools. The North Wales region has successfully negotiated 
additional funding to pilot the middle leadership element of ALNCO training on behalf of the Welsh Government. 

Last Updated: 24-Oct-2019 

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START 
DATE 

END DATE COMPLETE 

% 
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

3.1.3.3 (CP) Effective implementation of the 
Communications Strategy as part of the 
implementation  

Jeanette Rock - Senior 
Manager - Inclusion and 
Progression 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 25.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
Additional Learning Needs (ALN) transformation updates are regularly raised and discussed at various events, including head teacher federation meeting, head teacher 
conference, Flintshire School Governors Association, ALN forums and school cluster lead meetings. 

Last Updated: 24-Oct-2019 

P
age 36



ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START 
DATE 

END DATE COMPLETE 

% 
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

3.1.4.1 (CP) Policy change agreed by quarter one 
and implementation of  a revised and sustainable 
policy 

Damian Hughes - Senior 
Manager, School Planning & 
Provision 

Completed 01-Apr-2019 30-Sep-2019 100.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
Cabinet agreed that that the Home to school transport policy be amended. Policy has been amended and published. Measures will come into effect for pupils/students from 
September 2020. 

Last Updated: 24-Oct-2019 

P
age 37



Performance Indicators 

KPI 
[...]

Risk Trend Risk Status 

ST180 Limited funding to address the 
backlog of known repair and 
maintenance works in Education & 
Youth assets 

Strategic Risk Damian Hughes - 
Senior Manager, 

School Planning & 
Provision 

Open 

Potential Effects:  
The fabric of Education and Youth buildings will continue to decline. 

Management Controls:  
Continuation of School Modernisation Programme, Continuation of Repairs & Maintenance planned maintenance programme, Capital Business Cases for School improvement, 
implementation of Band A and Band B 21st Century Schools programmes and any other external funding which becomes available. 

Lead Supporting Officer Comments:  
Continuation of the School Modernisation programme is one of the strategic options available to address the repair and maintenance backlog. The programme continuation 
will also  

i) Support a reduction of unfilled places
ii) Provide a more efficient school estate and concentrate resources on teaching by removal of unwanted fixed costs in infrastructure and leadership
iii) Ensure that the condition and suitability of the school estate is improved. Additionally, in future years capital business cases will be submitted through the Council

process to supplement the 21st Century Schools investment programme.

Last Updated: 18-Oct-2019 

P
age 39



Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer 
Supporting 

Officers 

Initial Risk 
Rating 

Current Risk 
Rating 

Risk Trend Risk Status 

ST215 A failure to meet the duties on 
schools and the Council by the 
Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Act 
2018 

Strategic Risk Jeanette Rock - 
Senior Manager - 

Inclusion and 
Progression 

Open 

Potential Effects:  
The Council does not have sufficient staff to discharge its duties in line with the published timelines and is challenged through the Education Tribunal system. The duties are 
extended to cover a wider age range, from 0-25 (previously 3-19) and to also now include young people who 
[...]
and 
Denbighshire and of its supporting capital 
programme 

Gail Bennett - Early 
Intervention Services 
Manager 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 50.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
Uptake of Childcare places has exceeded expectations, with a request to Welsh Government for a successful increase in the Grant. Flintshire has an agreement in place with 
the cross border English counties. Bids against the Capital Grant were successful. Flintshire has been awarded £6.46 million (14 schemes). This also includes £500,000 for small 
grants. There are challenges around the Capital Framework and we are using the Education framework, which is proving costly. Alternative options are currently being 
considered.  

Last Updated: 22-Oct-2019 

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START 
DATE 

END DATE COMPLETE 

% 
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

1.5.4.1 (CP) Access to sanitary products in schools 
and youth clubs to support wellbeing and school 
attendance 

Claire Sinnott - Learning 
Advisor, Health, Wellbeing 
and Safeguarding 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 50.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
Joint procurement exercise with Wrexham CBC for 2 years funding up 2018-2020. This was awarded to PHS. The Products provided to secondary schools, youth clubs and 
foodbanks are sanitary towels and tampons. Additional funding has been awarded (up until March 2020) with specific criteria regarding reusable products. These have been 
procured and will be issued to all primary and secondary schools alongside traditional sanitary products and tampons in the autumn and spring terms. 

Last Updated: 29-Oct-2019 

P
age 48



ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START 
DATE 

END DATE COMPLETE 

% 
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

1.5.6.4 (CP) Measured performance using new and  
meaningful performance measures  

Gail Bennett - Early 
Intervention Services Manager 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 50.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
A new national outcome framework is awaited from Welsh Government. Once shared, work will be undertaken to ensure national and local measures are developed to enable 
timely and effective reporting. 

Last Updated: 08-Oct-2019 

P
age 49



Performance Indicators 

KPI Title 

Pre. Year 
Period 
Actual 

Period 
Actual 

Period 
Target 

Perf. RAG 

Perf. 
Indicator 

Trend 

YTD Actual YTD Target 
Outcome 

RAG 

CP1.5.3M01 Number of children who 
accessed the Childcare offer 

No Data 1298 625 New Measure 1298 1250 

Lead Officer: Gail Bennett - Early Intervention Services Manager 
Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Team Manager Performance 
Progress Comment: Data provided indicates the number of children who accessed the Childcare Offer between 1 April and 31 August 2019. 

Last Updated: 09-Oct-2019 

KPI Title 

Pre. Year 
Period 
Actual 

Period 
Actual 

Period 
Target 

Perf. RAG 

Perf. 
Indicator 

Trend 

YTD Actual YTD Target 
Outcome 

RAG 

CP1.5.3M02 Number of childcare 
providers 

No Data 189 New Measure New Measure 189 New Measure 

Lead Officer: Gail Bennett - Early Intervention Services Manager 
Reporting Officer: Jacque Slee - Team Manager Performance 
Progress Comment: The data represents the number of providers taking part in the Childcare Offer between 1 April and 31st August 2019. 

Last Updated: 09-Oct-2019 

KPI Title 

Pre. Year 
Period 
Actual 

Period 
Actual 

Period 
Target 

Perf. RAG 

Perf. 
Indicator 

Trend 

YTD Actual YTD Target 
Outcome 

RAG 

CP1.5.4M01 Access to sanitary products 
in schools (percentage) 

No Data 14 50 New Measure 14 50 

Lead Officer: Claire Sinnott - Learning Advisor, Health, Wellbeing and Safeguarding 
Reporting Officer: Kim Brookes - Senior Manager - Business Change and Support 
Progress Comment: Contract in place to deliver products with PHS. Deliveries made to all secondary schools on an ongoing basis. A total of 11 secondary schools have had 
deliveries with Primary School deliveries to begin in the coming months. We expect to be on target at the end of th
[...]
nsferry CP (linked to the Plas Derwen 
project) and Ysgol Glanrafon, Mold (Welsh 
Government Welsh Medium Grant)  

Damian Hughes - Senior 
Manager, School Planning & 
Provision 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 10.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
A detailed feasibility study of the proposed project at Ysgol Glanrafon, Mold has concluded that additional funding will be required. A request for this additional funding has 
been submitted to Welsh Government. Queenferry Campus project - A contractor has been engaged to take the project through detailed design stage and to cost certainty. 

Last Updated: 24-Oct-2019 

P
age 59



ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START 
DATE 

END DATE COMPLETE 

% 
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

2.2.3.4 (CP) Successful navigation of the proposed 
remaining Band B through both Council democratic 
process and Welsh Government Business case 
process  

Damian Hughes - Senior 
Manager, School Planning & 
Provision 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 15.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
Cabinet have previously approved the Council's Strategic Outline Plan which was submitted (and approved in principle) by WG for the 21st Century schools investment 
programme (Band B 2019-2025) The Council's band B programme has already started with approved projects at Connah's Quay high school nearing completion and the 
proposed Queensferry Campus project at design development stage. Cabinet will require further papers to approve area reviews and or projects identified within this 
programme. 

Last Updated: 24-Oct-2019 

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START 
DATE 

END DATE COMPLETE 

% 
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

2.2.4.1 (CP) Creation of a single joint Archives 
service between Flintshire and Denbighshire County 
Councils 

Claire Harrington - Principal 
Archivist 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2019 31-Mar-2020 70.00% 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
Memorandum of Understanding to create joint service formally signed by both Local Authorities. Recruitment pr

Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 NOVEMBER 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Friday, 22nd November, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Bob Connah, Andy Dunbobbin, Kevin 
Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie, and Martin White 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hytch and Lynn Bartlett

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor: Patrick Heesom (for David Williams)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Gladys Healey and 
Ian Smith. 

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Officer (Education & Youth) and Education Finance 
Manager, Strategic Finance Manager and Accountant for minute number 31.

IN ATTENDANCE: Education & Youth Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Support Officer  

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

34. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY: COUNCIL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET 2020/21

The Strategic Finance Manager presented a report on proposed budget 
efficiencies and cost pressures for Education & Youth pending the completion of 
ongoing work on corporate finance options and resolution of the Welsh 
Government (WG) budget.  WG had recently confirmed that they would publish 
the draft Welsh budget on 16 December with the Provisional Settlement being 
published on the same day.  Completion of the budget setting process would be a 
role for Council at its meeting in January-March.

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) outlined the proposed Portfolio 
Business Plan Efficiencies, as detailed in the report and explained that budgets 
had been reduced as much as safely possible in order to protect school 
delegated budgets.    

Councillor Patrick Heesom raised concerns around any increase in the 
working assumption on Council Tax and felt that it would be unacceptable to 
raise Council Tax above 5%.  He suggested that further efficiency options be 
explored and that Members be provided with portfolio expenditure plans in order 
to better analyse and understand portfolio budgets.  He also asked for further 
information on the pressures caused by deficit school balances.



The Strategic Finance Manager explained that no additional portfolio 
efficiencies would be sought and there had been no new requests from Members 
to look at new areas of efficiencies.  The Education Finance Manager explained 
that a significant budget pressure on school was the introduction of the Additional 
Learning Needs (ALN) Bill as this required additional resources for schools to 
support pupils with ALN.  She also outlined the pressure on school budgets 
following the Teacher’s Pay Award which would not be fully funded. 

In response to questions from Mr. David Hytch, the Chief Officer explained 
that the efficiencies identified within the Integrated Youth Provision Service did 
not mean the loss of an officer post and that the additional funding identified for 
the Youth Justice Team would assist in the strengthening of the management 
structure with the appointment of a Senior Manager post. 

In response to a question from Councillor Tudor Jones around the 
actuarial review of the Clwyd Pension Fund, the Strategic Finance Manager 
explained that the review was nearing completion.  It was anticipated that there 
would be a reduction in the amount paid by the Council of around £2m. 

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin referred to the challenges being faced by 
secondary schools who currently held deficit budgets and asked if schools were 
being challenged and supported in exploring if further efficiencies could be found.  
He also commented on the ‘Mockingbird’ programme which he said was a good 
example of strengthening provision in a financially efficient way.  The Chief 
Officer confirmed that schools were challenged and supported and that regular 
meetings for schools experiencing financial difficulties were held.  She outlined 
the Licensed Deficit Agreement for schools with deficit budgets and reported that 
a review of this Agreement had recently been undertaken with a revised version 
recently being circulated to schools.  It was agreed that a copy of the revised 
Agreement be circulated to the Committee following the meeting. 

Councillor Tudor Jones referred to the financial pressures from ALN 
exclusions and asked who was responsible for the cost of education for an 
excluded child.  He also asked if the reasons for the increase in exclusions for 
children with ALN were being understood.  The Finance Manager outlined the 
funding formula attributed with excluded pupils, explaining that if a child attended 
a different school following exclusion, the funding would follow that child. 

The Chief Officer explained that the reasons for the rise in exclusions for 
children with ALN was difficult to determine.  Children may have witnessed 
domestic abuse or violence, having to deal with separation and divorce of 
parents, all of which were acknowledged to impact on young people.  There had 
been an increase due to drug use with schools adhering to the Substance Mis-
Use Policy and also an increase of violent behaviour and verbal and physical 
problems in schools together with carrying weapons.  These were complex 
issues with Head Teachers wanting to protect the other pupils and staff with 
parents concerned about safety whilst recognising that the young person also 
needed support too.  It was not easy to support schools and for that young 
person to avoid exclusion but sometimes the wider impact on the school had to 
be considered.



Councillor Dave Mackie thanked the officers for the information contained 
within the report.    

The recommendation within the report were moved by Councillor Heesom 
and seconded by Councillor Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Committee endorsed the Education and Youth efficiency 

proposals for 2020/21; and

(b) That the Committee endorsed Education and Youth cost pressures 
recommended for inclusion in the budget for 2020/21.

35. COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20 – MID YEAR MONITORING

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) presented a summary of progress 
on performance within the Council Plan at the mid-year point of 2019/20, relevant 
to the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The report was an 
exception-based report and concentrated on areas of under-performance, with 
the Chief Officer providing a detailed update on the following areas:-

 Access to sanitary products in schools; and
 Limited funding to address the backlog of known repair and 

maintenance works in Education & Youth Assets

Welsh Government (WG) had announced additional funding to provide re-
usable sanitary products, and therefore a change was needed during the 
procurement process.  This had been addressed and it was anticipated that the 
target would be met by the end of the year.  The Committee were aware from 
previous discussions of the risks associated with the reduction on funding to 
schools and the impact this had on the repairs and maintenance budget.  
Representation were being made by the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education and the Senior Manager, School Planning & Provision for 
additional funding to be provided to Local Authorities to address repairs and 
maintenance in school buildings.  

Councillor Heesom questioned why sections of the Ambitious Council 
theme of the Council Plan was being reported to this Committee.  In response, 
the Chief Officer advised that during the review of the Council Plan for 2019/20 it 
was felt that the 21st Century Schools Programme should sit within the Ambitious 
Council theme and therefore would continue to be reported to this committee.  
The creation of a single joint Archives Service between Flintshire and 
Denbighshire County Council, as presented to the Committee at its last meeting, 
also sat within the Ambitious Council theme.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the action for teaching staff receiving 
quality professional development through the self-evaluation system which was 
showing a ‘yellow’ RAG status and asked why this status was ‘yellow’ and 
whether a progress update could be provided.  In response the Chief Officer 
reminded the Committee of the introduction of the new National Curriculum for 
Wales which would be implemented by 2022 and explained that the action to 



support teaching staff remained a risk to ensure the standards at schools were 
protected.  GwE had been provided the majority of the training and all Flintshire 
schools had responded positively and were progressing well with training through 
shared working.  It was suggested that an update report be provided to the 
Committee towards the end of the summer term to highlight what work had been 
undertaken.

Councillor Mackie also suggested the following changes the actions and 
risks shown within the appendices of the report:-

 3.1.4.1 (CP) Policy change agreed by quarter one and implementation of a 
revised and sustainable policy – action title needs to be clearer;

 1.5.6.4 (CP) Measured performance using new and meaningful 
performance measure – action and comment needs to be clearer; and

 ST214 Failure to obtain grant funding – risk title needs to be clearer.

It was agreed that the Facilitator provide this feedback to the Performance 
Team following the meeting.

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Mackie, it was agreed that a 
letter of congratulation be sent to Gail Bennett, Early Intervention Service 
Manager, on the work being undertaken to exceed the target set for the number 
of children who accessed the Childcare offer.

Councillor Kevin Hughes referred to the access to sanitary products and 
said that following a conversation with the Learning Advisor, Health, Wellbeing 
and Safeguarding, he was confident that the target would be met by the end of 
the year.  The Chief Officer advised that all secondary schools had received 
products which were available to young people.  Local food banks and youth 
clubs would also soon be receiving products which would be available to young 
people to access.  

The recommendation within the report, together with the following 
additional recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kevin Hughes and 
seconded by Mr, David Hytch:-

 That the Committee support the on-going work being taken to request 
additional funds from Welsh Government (WG) to address the repairs and 
maintenance backlog.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That the Committee support the on-going work being taken to request 
additional funds from Welsh Government (WG) to address the repairs and 
maintenance backlog.

36. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press and public in attendance.  



(The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 12.04 pm)

Chairman


